

No. 06-1717

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHLIN SECURITY SERVICE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF,
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

BRIAN WOLFMAN
(Counsel of Record)
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

March 2008

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Paralegal Services Are Compensable At Market Rates Under EAJA. 1

 1. The Government’s Textual Arguments Fail. 1

 2. The Government Is Unable To Distinguish *Jenkins*. 5

 3. EAJA’s Adjustable Rate Cap Has No Bearing On The Issues In This Case. 6

 4. The 1984 Senate Report Does Not Aid The Government. 10

 5. Sovereign-Immunity Principles Do Not Aid the Government. 14

B. If Paralegal Services Are “Other Expenses,” They Are Recoverable At The Cost Incurred By The Client, Not The Attorney’s Cost. 18

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ardestani v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	15
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	4
<i>Commissioner, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	13, 15, 17
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	14
<i>Echols v. Nimmo</i> , 586 F. Supp. 467 (W.D. Mich. 1984)	12
<i>Former Employees of BMC Software, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (C.I.T. 2007)	21
<i>Former Employees of BMC Software, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 2007 WL 4181696 (C.I.T. 2007)	21
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	4
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	20
<i>Information Sciences Corp. v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 673 (Fed. Cl. 2007)	21, 22

<i>Kelly v. Bowen</i> , 862 F.2d 1333 (8th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Melkonyan v. Sullivan</i> , 501 U.S. 89 (1991)	13
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northcross v. Board of Education</i> , 611 F.2d 624 (6th Cir. 1979)	10, 11
<i>Olga's Kitchen v. Papo</i> , 1987 WL 36385 (6th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	18
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	14, 15, 17
<i>Stewart v. Rhodes</i> , 656 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	13
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	5, 6

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 18

STATUTES, RULE, AND REGULATION

5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1) 14, 17
5 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1)(A) 3, 4, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A) 14, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A) 4, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(D) 13-14
42 U.S.C. § 1988 1
S. Ct. Rule 14.1(a) 18
46 Fed. Reg. 32,900 (June 25, 1981) 12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 99-120 (1985),
reprinted in 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 132 14, 17
S. Rep. No. 98-586,
98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) 12
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1418 (1980),
reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4991 15, 17

*Award of Attorneys' Fees Against the Federal
Government: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on
Courts, Civil Liberties and the Administration of
Justice of the House Committee on the Judiciary,
96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) 8, 9*

MISCELLANEOUS

American Bar Association Formal Opinion 93-379
(Dec. 6, 1993) 19

American Bar Association,
*Model Guidelines for the Utilization of Paralegal
Services* (2004), available at [www.abanet.org/
legalservices/paralegals/downloads/
modelguidelines.pdf](http://www.abanet.org/legal-services/paralegals/downloads/modelguidelines.pdf) 20

Laffey Matrix, available at
[www.usdoj.gov/usao/dc/Divisions/
Civil_Division/Laffey_Matrix_2.html](http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/dc/Divisions/Civil_Division/Laffey_Matrix_2.html) 19

U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims Annual
Reports, available at [www.vetapp.gov/documents/
Annual_Reports.pdf](http://www.vetapp.gov/documents/Annual_Reports.pdf) 17
